
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 17 June 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Bridges Room, Civic Suite - Gateshead Council 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Membership of the Joint Committee   

2. Appointment of Chair for the Ensuing year.   

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Ensuing year.   

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st April 2011  (Pages 1 - 4) 

6. Report of the Superintendent & Registrar  (Pages 5 - 8) 

7. Forward Plan 2011/12  (Pages 9 - 12) 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011  (Pages 13 - 64) 

9. Response to the 2010/2011 Internal Audit Report  (Pages 65 - 68) 

10. Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit for 2010/11.  
(Pages 69 - 98) 

11. 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 99 - 108) 

12. Revenue Outturn & Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 
March 2011  (Pages 109 - 138) 

13. 2010/11 Small Bodies Return  (Pages 139 - 144) 

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 



County Hall 
Durham 
9 June 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chair), A Bainbridge, J Docherty, M Hodgson, 
J Hunter, O Johnson, J Nicholson, B Stephens and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Gannon, M Ord, P Ronan, J Hamilton, 
D Davidson and M Wallace 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Stephenson    Tel: 0191 
3836644 

Email: 
Lucy.Stephenson@durham.gov.uk 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 21 April 2011 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K. Dodds (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Bainbridge, J Docherty, M Hodgson, O Johnson and J Nicholson 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chair), P Ronan and D Davidson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Durham County Council 

Councillors O Temple, J Hunter, B Stephens and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council 

Councillors M Gannon, M Ord, J Hamilton and M Wallace 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th February 2011  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2011 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2011  
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services 
presented the report which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April to 31 March 2011, the provisional outturn position for 2010/11, and 
highlighting areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level. 
 
The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2010 and the position at 31 March 2011, taking into account the provisional outturn 
projection of income and expenditure during the year. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
Provisional Outturn was showing a surplus (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £257,941 at the year end 
against a budgeted surplus of £244,890 (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities), £13,051 more than the budgeted 
position. Significant variances by subject analysis were then detailed as follows:- 
 
Employees 
A provisional underspend of £3,868 was reported based on current staffing levels. 
This was m
[...]
th regards to current 
performance of the crematorium. In addition note and approve the proposed Non 
Viable Foetus cremation fee; and note updates in respect of Repairs and 
Maintenance, Health and Safety, Recycling of Orthopaedic Implants and Non-
Ferrous Metals; and the potential for a Memorial Garden. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



1 

 

 

 
Mountsett Crematoria Joint Committee 
 
17  June 2011 
 
Report of the Superintendant and 
Registrar 
 
 

 

Report of Ian Staplin, Superintendant and Registrar to the Mountsett 
Crematoria Joint Committee 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with a quarterly 

update relating to performance and other operational matters. 
 
Performance Update: 

 

Number of Cremations 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1st April 2011 
to 31 May 2011 inclusive, with comparative data in the same periods last year: 

 

 2010/2011 2011/2012 Change 

QTR1 
[Apr-May] 

QTR1 
[Apr-May] 

 

APRIL 91 89 -2 
 

MAY 90 103 +13 
 

TOTAL 181 192 +11 

 
     Gateshead   54 
     Durham  117  
     Outside Area    21 
     Total   192   
 

3.  In summary there has been 192 cremations undertaken this quarter, compared to 181 in 
the comparable period last year an increase of 11.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



2 

 

Operational Matters 
 

Recycling of Orthopaedic Implants and Non-Ferrous Metals 
 

4. In the report to the Joint Committee 4th February 2011 agreement was to participate in 
this scheme to provide a convenient way to recycle precious metals and to reduce the 
carbon footprint of the Crematorium. The firm has been in contact and will be delivering 
the recycling bins when they carry out the next collection of metal in the North East of 
England in July. 

 
 Grounds Maintenance 

 
5. We are now well into the grass cutting season for 2011 and pleased to report the 

continued positive comments from visitors regarding the grounds maintenance and the 
improved standards since the Joint Committee agreed the changes Spring 2010. 

 
Potential for a Memorial Garden 

 

6. In the report to the Joint Committee 4th February 2011 agreement was to the 
development of a business case for the creation of a Memorial Garden. 

 
7. In the intervening time some initial plans have been drawn up and through further 

discussion with the Chair (Cllr Temple) another option is being developed and all options 
will be presented at the next meeting for the Joint Committee’s consideration. 

   
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
8. It is recommended that Member of the Mountsett Joint Committee:- 

 

• Note the content of this report with regards to current performance of the 
crematorium. 

• Note the progress with regards to the recycling of orthopaedic implants and non-
ferrous metals. 

• Note the continual improvements in relation to the Grounds Maintenance to the 
crematorium. 

• Note the Progress made with regards to the memorial garden. 

 
Background Papers: 

 None 
 
 
 
 

Contact:     Ian Staplin, Superintendant and Registrar 
Tel:   01207 570255   

 

Page 6



3 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance - As identified in the report 

 

Staffing - There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 

Risk - None 
 

Equality and Diversity - None 
 

Accommodation - There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 

Crime and Disorder - There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this 
report. 
 

Human Rights - None 
 

Consultation - None 
 

Procurement - None 
 

Disability Discrimination Act - None 
 

Legal Implications - As outlined in the report 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematoria Joint Committee 
 
 

17 June 2011 
 
Forward Plan 2011 / 2012 
 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & 
[...]
blished as part of the Joint Committee’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2010/11. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

7. As part of our work programme for the year we carried out an annual review of the 
Crematorium during March 2011, in accordance with the terms of reference agreed 
with the Crematorium Superintendent and Registrar. There were only a number of 
minor issues arising from the 2010/11 audit and all recommendations made have 
been agreed by Management. The final report was issued on the 23rd May 2011 
and is included in Appendix 2 (Annex 3). 

 
8. All recommendations relating to the 2009/10 audit have now been fully 

implemented. 
 
9. The Assurance level for the review has been classed as Substantial. This means 

that the control systems in place are working effectively but Internal Audit have 
identified some low risk, minor weaknesses which if addressed will further assist the 
Crematorium Superintendent and Registrar in meeting the Joint Committee’s system 
objectives. 

 
Recommendations 
 
10. It is recommended that the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion 

provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control 
environment for 2010/11 is noted. 

 
11. It is also recommended that the Joint Committee approve the revised Internal Audit 

Charter, programme of work and level of fees for 2011/12 as set out in the annexes 
to the Annual Internal Audit Report. 

Background Documents 

SLA Report to the Joint Committee 
CIPFA checklists 
Internal Audit Charter, Internal Audit Report 2009/10 and 2010/11 
Joint Committee Annual Audit letter 
 

Contact:  Peter Jackson  Tel: 0191 383 4872  

 

Page 14



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our audit planning arrangements to review areas outlined 
in the Service Level Agreement in operation and ensure through our broad
[...]
n opinion as to whether such systems are robust and 
provide an adequate basis for effective internal control. 

 
4. The review undertaken by Internal Audit forms part of the overall assurance process 

required by the Joint Committee for inclusion within the Annual Governance Statement 
and Statement of Accounts. 

 
Audit Opinion and Action Plan  
 
5. Following the presentation of the 2010/2011 Internal Audit report, members will note that 

Internal Audit has provided Substantial Assurance on the Joint Committees system of 
internal control, highlighting only very minor governance and internal control issues 
which have all been categorised as low risk. 

 
6. Whilst the `low` classification indicates that the actions required to address the minor 

weakness identified during the review are considered desirable, to strengthen the 
system of internal control an action plan has been produced with a number of such 
actions already implemented: 

 
7. The action plan takes the following format in addressing the issues identified in the 

Internal Audit Report. 
 

• Adjustments should be made to ensure all Book of Remembrance Income 
correctly accounts for VAT. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



The error identified was as a result of the parameters within the cash receipting 
system being temporarily set incorrectly for this payment type. The impact of this error 
however was relatively minor with the VAT amounting to £386.43. 
 
The system has been corrected immediately to ensure no further impact on the 
Crematoriums funds, and adjustments to correct the previous error have been 
undertaken and reported to the VAT officer within Durham County Council though the 
sums involved falls well below the threshold for voluntary disclosure. 

 

• Application forms should be signed by the Funeral Director. 
 
The application forms are effectively an agreement by the Funeral Directors that all 
services requirements have been carried out in a suitable manner. The 
Superintendant and Registrar has now ensured that the administrative processes and 
procedures include the mandatory signing of such forms. 

 

• Dates of when ashes are collected must be recorded on the collection form as 
 well as the signature of the person collecting the ashes. 

 
Whilst Funeral Directors sign when ashes are collected, the date of collection is not 
always recorded. The Superintendant and Registrar has now ensured that the 
administrative processes and procedures include the dating of such records. 

 

• Consideration should be given to the development of a Service Asset Plan. 
 
Substantial Improvements have been made through the opportunities afforded by the 
harmonisation of fees and charges in 2010/2011. The Joint Committee has 
significantly more financial capacity to address investment requirements going 
forward. Feasibility studies are already underway, specifically for the development of 
the crematorium grounds for the display of memorial plaques etc. These feasibility 
studies will further inform an Asset Management Plan, which will be produced in the 
coming year by the Superintendant and Registrar. 
 

8. The action plan identified above further indicates the level of commitment of Joint 
Committee in ensuring that all systems of internal control are as robust as possible.  

  
Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that: 
 

•  Members of the Joint Committee note the Internal Control requirements and the 
action plan contents, both implemented and required with regards to addressing the 
Internal Audit recommendations  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
2010/2011 Annual Audit Report and Audit Opinion  

 

Contact(s): Paul Darby 0191 383 6594 

Page 66



 

Appendix 1:  Implications  
 

Finance 
 

None 
 

Staffing 
 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 

Risk 

Addressing the recommendations arising from the Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/11 will 
ensure that the Joint Committee will improve its governa
[...]
 

Page 70



As can be seen, a number of areas have improved (compliance achieved). These are 
mainly as a result of the approval of the SLA and Internal Audit Charter at the previous 
meeting, which has been reviewed and updated for members consideration as part of 
the Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11. 

 
Additional Assurance   

 
15. During the 2009/2010 closure process, a review of the effectiveness of the system of 

internal audit was reported to the Council’s Audit Committee. No formal report was 
issued as a result of this review but some verbal feedback was given as to how the 
service could be improved.  This primarily related to improving the accountability for the 
audit service to the Joint Committee.  An Internal Audit Charter setting out the audit 
strategy and terms of reference for the service to be provided and the implementation 
of a formal SLA were considered by the Joint Committee on 23rd September 2010, but 
decisions on adopting the SLA were deferred pending consideration of an SLA 
covering other support services. Both these reports were further considered and 
subsequently approved by members of the Joint Committee on 4th February 2011.  

 
16. The external auditor also made recommendations about the need for the Joint 

Committee to review its own terms of reference to ensure that they included the 
expected role and responsibilities of an Audit Committee where appropriate.  This will 
need to be reviewed and timetabled following the consideration of the Annual Report 
and Audit opinion, to be presented on 17 June 2011 

 
17. The effectiveness of the internal audit service is also measured through quality 

assurance questionnaires. At the completion of each audit assignment it is standard 
practice to issue a customer satisfaction survey to the manager responsible for the 
activity reviewed. Managers are asked to rate each aspect of the audit review process 
on a scale of 1-5 (1 very poor, 2 poor, 3 satisfactory, 4 good, 5 very g
[...]
ess. 

 
3 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its 
affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements 
for the management of risks. 

 
4 The Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee has adopted and operates under (via 

Durham County Council, its lead Authority), a code of corporate governance which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework – ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
explains how the Joint Committee complies with this code and also meets the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit regulations 2003 as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) regulations 2006 in relation to the 
publication of a Statement on Internal Control. 

 
5 The AGS will need to be formally signed by the Chair and Treasurer (the Corporate 

Director: Resources) to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee and published 
as part of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Return. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 99



The Annual Governance Statement 
 
6 The format and structure of the statement is prescribed in guidance contained within 

the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2010/2011 and is broken down 
into a number of different sections. The terminology used is therefore consistent 
across all authorities. These are:-  

 

• Scope of Responsibility;  

• The purpose of the Governance Framework  

• The Governance Framework – incorporating details of the internal control 
 environment i.e. the systems, procedures and processes by which the Joint 
 Committee directs and controls its functions, including the formulation of 
 strategy, its objectives and how it delivers it service to meet those objectives;  

• Review of Effectiveness – which sets out details of a review of the 
[...]
ht further assurance, via its annual plan of work and 
review of key systems.  
 
As a result, Internal Audit has provided Substantial Assurance on the Joint 
Committees system of internal control, highlighting only very minor governance and 
internal control issues (categorised as low), with none of these issues warranting 
comment within the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

6. Declaration of Those Charged with Governance 
 
We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of 
the governance framework and the system of internal control by the Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee and are satisfied that plans to address weaknesses and ensure continuous 
improvement of the system is in place. 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Don McLure, CPFA 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

17 June 2011 
Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

17 June 2011 
 
Revenue Outturn & Statement of Accounts 
for the Year Ended 31 March 2011 
 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return (attached at Appendix 2) and supporting Statement of Accounts (attached at 
Appendix 3) for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial year ended 
31 March 2011. 

Background 

2 The Annual Return will be subject to external audit by the Joint Committee’s 
appointed external Auditors – BDO LLP. The audit will commence 8 July 2011. On 
completion, the auditor’s report will be reported to the Joint Committee and will be 
incorporated into a published Statement of Accounts document which will be made 
available online. 

 
3 The attached Annual Return is the statutory requirement for the Mountsett 

Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 
The Statement of Accounts 

4.  The Annual Return and Statement of Accounts have been prepared considering the 
requirements of the 2010/11 ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
Great Britain’ as updated and published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).  

5.  There are five Core Statements that provide fundamental information on the financial 
activities and position of the Joint Committee. 

• The Income and Expenditure Account;  

• The Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance 

• The Balance Sheet 

• The Cash Flow Statement 

• The Annual Governance Statement 
 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 109



Financial Outturn 2010/11 

6. Members will recall that regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports have been 
considered throughout the year, which incorporated forecast year end outturn 
positions. A provisional outturn report was presented to Members at the meeting of 
21st April 2011. 

 
7. The following table shows the final outturn position (as incorporated into the 

Statement of Accounts), together with comparative data against the provisional 
outturn report considered 21st April 2011: 

 

Subjective Analysis  

Original Base 
Budget 
2010/11 

 
£ 

Outturn 
2010/11  

 
 
£ 

Variance 
Over/ 
(Under) 

 
£ 

MEMO - 
Provisional 
Outturn 
[21.4.11] 
2010/11 

£ 

Employees 115,615 110,461 (5,154) 111,747 

Premises 119,100 139,349 20,249 140,007 

Transport 300 78 (222) 78 

Supplies & Services 68,250 53,024 (15,226) 49,147 

Agency & Contracted 17,415 4,945 (12,470) 4,945 

Transfer Payments 0 0 0 0 

Capital Charges 0 0 0 0 

Central Support Costs 8,330 8,330 0 8,330 

Gross Expenditure 329,010 316,187 (12,823) 314,254 

Income (573,900) (576,572) (2,672) (572,195) 

Net Income (244,890) (260,385) (15,495) (257,941) 

Transfer to Reserves 
- Repairs Reserve 
- Cremator Reserve 

 
15,000 
65,000 

 
(23,332) 
118,827 

 
(38,332) 
53,827 

 
(24,110) 
117,161 

Distributable Surplus (164,8
[...]
 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don McLure, CPFA 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

 

Page 138



Agenda Item 13

Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st April 2011
	6 Report of the Superintendent & Registrar
	7 Forward Plan 2011/12
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011
	Item 08 - Appendix 5 - Mountsett Governance

	9 Response to the 2010/2011 Internal Audit Report
	10 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit for 2010/11.
	Item 10 - Appendix 2  Mounsett- Review of the System of Internal Audit

	11 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement
	12 Revenue Outturn & Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011
	Item 12 - Mounsett SOA 2010-11 FINAL

	13 2010/11 Small Bodies Return



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in the Bridges Room, 
Civic Centre, Gateshead on Friday 17 June 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Bainbridge, J Hunter, O Johnson and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Ord, P Ronan, D Davidson and M Wallace 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Durham County Council 

Councillors J Docherty, M Hodgson and J Nicholson 
 
Gateshead Council 

Councillors K Dodds, M Gannon and J Hamilton 

 
1 Membership of the Joint Committee  
 

Members were advised that following the Annual Meetings of Durham County 
Council and Gateshead Council membership of the Joint Committee had remained 
unchanged.  

 
Resolved: That the membership of the Joint Committee be noted.  

 
2 Appointment of Chair for the Ensuing year  
 

Nominations were requested for the position of Chair of the Joint Committee.  
 

Councillor Ronan moved and Councillor Davidson seconded that Councillor Temple 
be re-elected as Chair for the forthcoming year.  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Temple be elected as Chair of the Joint Committee.  

 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Ensuing year  
 

Nominations were requested for the position of Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee.  
 



Councillor Ronan moved and Councillor Davidson seconded that Councillor Dodds 
be appointed as Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year.  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Dodds be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee.  

 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 April 2011  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 21 April 2011 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  

 
6 Report of the Superintendent & Registrar  
 

The Superintendent and Registrar presented his report which provided the Joint 
Committee with a quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
Performance Update 
 
Copies of the schedule of cremations had been circulated and Members were 
advised that there had been a slight increase on the comparable period last year.  
 
Operational Matters 
 
Recycling of Orthopaedic Implants and Non-Ferrous Metals: 
The Joint Committee had previously agreed to participate in a scheme for the 
recycling of orthopaedic implants and non-ferrous metal to provide a convenient way 
to recycle these metals and reduce the carbon footprint of the Crematorium.  
Members were advised that the recycling containers would be delivered during the 
company’s next collection in the North East which would be in July.  
 
Grounds Maintenance: 
The grass cutting season was well underway and the Superintendent and Registrar 
was pleased to report the continuing positive comments from visitors in relation to 
grounds maintenance.  
 
Potential for a Memorial Garden: 
Members were reminded that the Joint Committee had previously agreed the 
development of a business case for the creation of a Memorial Garden.  In the 
intervening period initial plans had been drawn up and options would be presented 
to the next meeting of the Joint Committee for consideration.  
 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That the current performance for the Crematorium be noted.  
(ii) That progress in relation to the recycling of orthopaedic implants and non-

ferrous metals be noted.  



(iii) That the continual improvements in relation to grounds maintenance be 
noted.  

(iv) That the progress made in relation to the Memorial Garden be noted.  
 
7 Forward Plan 2011/12  
 

The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services, 
presented the report which set out proposals for a suggested forward plan of 
meetings (for copy see file of minutes).  A proposed schedule of meetings showing 
the reports which would be presented had been circulated.  
 
Members commented that in the past the Joint Committee had occasionally met at 
the Crematorium and felt that it would be useful to continue to do so, perhaps once 
per year.  A suggestion was made that as proposals for the Memorial Garden were 
to be considered at the July meeting that would be an ideal opportunity to meet at 
the Crematorium. 
 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That the schedule of meetings as circulated be approved. 
(ii) That the July meeting of the Joint Committee be held at Mountsett 

Crematorium. 
(iii)  That in future years, at least one meeting per year be held at the 

Crematorium.  
 
8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011  
 

The Audit Manager, Resources, presented this report which requested Members to 
consider the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Annual Internal Audit Report 
for 2010/2011, copies of which had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the Assurance level for the review had been 
classed as Substantial which meant that the internal control systems in place were 
working effectively however some low risk, minor weaknesses had been identified 
which, if addressed, would further assist the Joint Committee’s system objectives.  
 
The Audit Manager also advised Members that the audit process was changing and 
in future years would be more risk based and that revisions had been made to the 
Internal Audit Charter, programme of works and level of fees, details of which had 
been circulated.  
 
The Chair noted that the achievement of a Substantial rating was very pleasing and 
asked that the Joint Committee’s congratulation be passed to the staff responsible.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion provided on 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control 
environment for the year 2010/2011 be noted.  



(ii) That the revised Internal Audit Charter, programme of work and level of 
fees for the year 2011/2012 be approved.  

 
9 Response to the 2010/2011 Internal Audit Report  
 

The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services, 
presented this report which set out the response to the Internal Audit Report for 
Members’ consideration (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Internal Audit Report had provided Substantial Assurance on the Joint 
Committee’s systems of internal control highlighting only very minor governance and 
internal control issues which had been classified as low risk. It was considered 
desirable however to address these minor weaknesses to strengthen the system of 
internal control and an action plan had therefore been produced addressing the 
following:- 
 
� Adjustments should be made to ensure all Book of Remembrance income 

correctly accounted for VAT. 
� Application forms should be signed by the Funeral Director.  
� Dates of when ashes were collected must be recorded on the collecting form 

together with the signature of the person collecting the ashes. 
� Consideration should be given to the development of a Service Asset Plan. 
 
A number of these actions had already been implemented and the action plan 
further indicated the Joint Committee’s level of commitment in ensuring all systems 
of internal control were as robust as possible.  
 
Resolved: That the Internal Control requirements and the action plan contents, both 
implemented and required with regards to addressing the Internal Audit 
recommendation be noted.  

 
10 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit for 2010/11  
 

The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services, 
presented this report which updated the Joint Committee on revisions to the review 
of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit which had been considered in 
February 2011, a number of areas having improved, mainly as a result of the 
approval of the Service Level Agreement and Internal Audit Charter (for copy see 
file of minutes).   
 
Members were advised that a review of Durham County Council’s system had been 
undertaken and reported to the Council’s Audit Committee.  A copy of the review 
had been made available to the External Auditor however the External Auditor had 
made recommendations that about the need for the Joint Committee to review its 
own terms to ensure that they included the expected role and responsibilities of an 
audit committee.  Members were therefore asked to consider whether they were 
satisfied with the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit and to consider 
whether it was felt necessary to establish an audit committee to undertake further 
assurance work.  The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support explained to the 
Joint Committee that there was no statutory requirement to have an audit 



committee, however if Members were minded to establish one, it would be good 
practise to appoint an independent co-opted member or members.  
 
The Chair enquired whether Members felt that it was necessary to establish an audit 
committee.  During discussion, Members commented that they were satisfied with 
the effectiveness of the current systems and did not feel it necessary to establish 
such a committee.   
 
Resolved: That the Joint Committee is satisfied with the effectiveness of the current 
system of Internal Audit and does not consider it necessary to establish a separate 
audit committee.  

 
11 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services 
presented this report which provided details of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the year 2010/2011 (for copy see file of minutes).  The AGS needed to be 
formally approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Statement of 
Accounts and Small Bodies in England Annual Return 2010/2011.  Copies of the 
AGS had been previously circulated. This drew on evidence from the Internal Audit 
report, external assessments etc; plus the reports and business of the Joint 
Committee during the year.  
 
The Crematorium Joint Committee had adopted and operated under a code of 
corporate governance which was consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 
and the AGS explained how the Joint Committee complied with the code and met 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendments)(England) Regulations 2006 in relation to the 
publication of a statement on internal control.  The Annual Governance Statement 
included a review of the governance arrangements in place and identified that there 
were no significant governance issues/weaknesses to correct. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement be approved and signed by the 
Chair.  

 
12 Revenue Outturn & Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011  
 

The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services, 
presented this report which sought approval of the Small Bodies in England Annual 
Return and supporting Statement of Accounts, copies of which had been circulated 
(for copy see file of minutes).    
 
The Annual Return would be subject to external audit by the Joint Committee’s 
appointed external auditors, with the audit due to commence on 8 July 2011.  
 
The Annual Return and Statement of Accounts had been prepared considering the 
requirements of the 2010/2011 ‘Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
Great Britain’ as updated and published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy.  



 
Members were reminded that quarterly budgetary control reports had been 
considered throughout the year and a provisional outturn report had been presented 
to Members in April 2011.  Details of the final outturn position as incorporated into 
the Statement of Accounts had been circulated with the papers.  
 
Resolved: That the outturn position as set out in the report be noted.  

 
13 2010/11 Small Bodies Return  
 

The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services, 
explained to Members that the Small Bodies in England Annual Return required 
signing by the Chair following approval by the Joint Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the Small Bodies in England Annual Return for 2010/2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chair.  

 


